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This is the fourteenth annual Liberty Rating issued by the New Hampshire Liberty
Alliance, based on 46 roll call votes in the House and 39 in the Senate. This year
the House earned a collective grade of C and the Senate a C. Individual grades
for each representative and senator are based on pro-liberty or anti-liberty roll call
votes and sponsorship/co-sponsorship for bills that have been included in our
Gold Standard liberty voting guides distributed to Senators and Representatives
each session day. Each bill/vote is assigned an impact score by the NHLA taking
into account the degree to which the bill or vote impacts (positively or negatively)
liberty. The Legislator of the Year is awarded to the individual with the highest
score.

Pro-liberty bills protect individual freedom of choice and personal responsibility;
recognize the superiority of freedom over coercion; respect the citizen’s right of
self-ownership; promote governance that is transparent, accountable, and
adheres to the Constitution; and recognize the value of voluntary economic
decisions.

Anti-liberty bills replace self-governance with interventionist regulation; assume
rules made by agencies backed by force are superior to voluntary choices
backed by personal accountability; and assume a better economy can be
managed by a central authority that compels people and businesses to pay for
policies they may not willingly support.

The Liberty Rating is the result of hundreds of hours of work by many

volunteers who have read and analyzed bills, testified before committees, called
and written their representatives, worked on our other signature publication, the
Gold Standard, and culled extensive data from legislative voting records. We
encourage New Hampshire citizens to learn the facts about how their elected
representatives are voting in Concord and to use this tool to hold them
accountable. This report card serves as a valuable voter guide when these same
representatives are running for re-election.
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Scoring Key

Grade Percent Reps Sens Constitutional Threat CT

A+ 97-100% 25 3 Score < 15%. Considered unfaithful to their oath to uphold the New

A 92-97% 25 3 Hampshire Constitution and the principles of liberty.

A- 87-92% 21 3

B+ 80-87% 18 1 Incomplete Inc

B 73-80% 18 1 Overrides letter grade if 50% or more of scored votes were missed,

B- 67-73% 36 0 due to absenteeism or being out of office.

C+ 60-67% 41 2

C 50-60% 25 0

C- 40-50% 3 0

D+ 33-40% 6 0

D 27-33% 19 1

D- 20-27% 62 0

F 15-19% 52 1

CT 27 8

INC 14 0

Motions of Ought to Pass (“OTP”), Ought to Pass with Amendment (“OTP/A”), and to accept a Committee of Conference report (“C of
C”) pass a bill. If we recommended yea on these motions, it was a pro-liberty bill; if nay, it was an anti-liberty bill. Motions of Inexpedient
to Legislate (“ITL”), Table, or Indefinitely Postpone kill a bill. If we recommended yea on these motions, it was an anti-liberty bill; if
nay, it was a pro-liberty bill.

As was the case in 2016 a sponsorship score has been introduced and is included in the rating. The sponsorship score is calculated
based on all the bills a representative has sponsored or cosponsored, which were recognized on the Gold Standard as being pro- or
anti-liberty. Each bill sponsorship is assigned a weight, as with roll calls. Prime sponsorship of a bill is weighted more heavily than co-
sponsorship. A representative with a score near zero has sponsored few bills, or equally pro and anti-liberty bills. A representative with
a high positive score has sponsored primarily pro-liberty legislation. A representative with a high negative score has sponsored
primarily anti-liberty legislation.

These scores are used in combination to produce the final grade. Both voting performance (a percentage) and raw sponsorship (a
weighted total) are also provided individually.
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Legislator of the Year

The Honorable JR Hoell represents Bow and Dunbarton -
Merrimack-District 23. He grew up in New Jersey and attended
Stevens Institute of Technology. After completing engineering
graduate school, he moved to Deering, New Hampshire to work
and volunteer at a nonprofit drug and alcohol rehab organization.
While working at the nonprofit in Deering, Hoell met his then to be
wife, Charlene. Hoell and Charlene have been married since 1997
and have four children ranging in age from seven to 16.

Since 1995, as a Mechanical Engineer, Hoell has worked on the
design and development of various products and systems
including marine and heavy equipment instrumentation, water treatment, medical products,
telecommunication products, hunting accessories, outdoor equipment, and automotive products.

Since Rep. Hoell was first elected to the NH House in 2010, he has scored A- or higher on the Liberty
Rating in every year, and is a member of the 5-year honor roll. He has introduced numerous critical
pieces of legislation, including bills repealing civil asset forfeiture, defending jury rights, reducing
police militarization, expanding gun rights, and protecting the freedoms of young people and families.

Activist of the Year

Will Anderson moved to New Hampshire in 2008 after walking
across the country for 222 days from Oregon to the NH
Seacoast to promote liberty. He now resides in Henniker, NH.
8 Since his arrival in the state, he has worked to promote liberty
by supporting pro-liberty candidates, testifying at the state
house and supporting the New Hampshire Liberty Alliance by
being one of our tireless volunteers who distributes the Gold
Standard each week during the legislative year.

In 2017, Will continued his efforts for liberty by continuing to
be the steady presence for distributing the Gold Standard and
coordinating the efforts of our other volunteers, participating in committee hearings as he did in the
past but he also became an active member of the Gold Standard committee that helps to generate
content. Will’s broad efforts within the NHLA have helped to ensure that inputs from all of our other
activists make it to the legislators each week.
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Bill
HB614
HB436

HB1

HB25

HB589
HB227
HB318
HB333
HB278
SB242
SB8
SB10
HB640

SB131

SB131
HB103
HB129
HB297
HB547
HB201
SB12

HB350

HB604
SB191
HB633

N/A
HB94
HB133

SB247
HB157

HB160
HB472
HB115
HB223

HB522
HB276
HB145
HB203
HB365
HB365

SB11

HB413

HB548

Votes Scored in the House

Title

relative to forfeiture of personal property.

exempting persons using virtual currency from registering as money transmitters.

making appropriations for the expenses of certain departments of the state for fiscal years
ending June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2019.

making appropriations for capital improvements.

repealing the law relative to providing certain parameters for access to reproductive health care
facilities.

relative to after market tinting on side windows.

relative to a tax on premium cigars.

removing the exemption for premium cigars from the tobacco tax.

repealing criminal defamation.

relative to video lottery and table gaming.

relative to school attendance in towns with no public schools.

relative to dairy farmer relief.

relative to the penalties for possession of marijuana.

(New Title) establishing a cross border drug interdiction program and making an appropriation
therefor.

(New Title) establishing a cross border drug interdiction program and making an appropriation
therefor.

relative to school district policies regarding objectionable course material.

repealing the education tax credit.

repealing the education tax credit program.

relative to the recycling and disposal of electronic waste.

requiring background checks for commercial firearms sales.

repealing the licensing requirement for carrying a concealed pistol or revolver.

prohibiting possession of a firearm at a polling place.

establishing the John and Molly Stark workforce opportunity program and making an
appropriation therefor.

(New Title) establishing the kindergarten initiative development support grant program.
allowing health insurance policies to be sold without mandates.

N/A

prohibiting certain defenses in prostitution and human trafficking cases.

relative to a jury's determination as to the applicability of law.

preventing childhood lead poisoning from paint and water and making an appropriation to a
special fund.

adding chronic pain to qualifying conditions under therapeutic use of cannabis.

adding post-traumatic stress disorder to qualifying medical conditions under therapeutic use of
cannabis.

permitting qualifying patients to cultivate cannabis for their own therapeutic use.

establishing a state minimum wage and providing for adjustments to the minimum wage.
prohibiting recipients of county or municipal funds from using such funds for lobbying.
establishing a committee to review occupational licensing to determine which licenses could be
made optional for practitioners.

relative to student exemption from the statewide assessment.

requiring municipal approval for siting high voltage transmission lines.

establishing an independent redistricting commission.

relative to awarding attorney's fees under the right-to-know law.

relative to awarding attorney's fees under the right-to-know law.

prohibiting collective bargaining agreements that require employees to join or contribute to a
labor union.

relative to payment by the state of a portion of retirement system contributions of political
subdivision employers.

increasing the age at which a pension begins for non-vested and newly-hired group | members
of the retirement system.
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OTP/A
OTP

OTP

OTP/A
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ITL
ITL
ITL
ITL
OTP
ITL

ITL
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Amendment
to Rule 63
OTP
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OTP/A
OTP/A

OTP/A
ITL
ITL
ITL

ITL
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ITL

ITL

oTP
Reconsider

ITL
OoTP

ITL

Correc
t Vote
Yea
Yea

Yea
Yea

Nay
Nay
Yea
Yea
Nay
Yea
Yea
Nay
Yea

Nay

Nay
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea

Yea
Nay
Nay

Yea
Nay
Yea

Nay
Yea

Yea
Nay
Yea
Nay

Nay
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea

Nay
Nay

Nay

Result
219Y-139N
185Y-170N

75Y-282N

72Y-276N

191Y-165N
219Y-109N
284Y-40N
252Y-73N
262Y-92N
275Y-82N
210Y-147N
257Y-96N
318Y-36N

252Y-108N

232Y-96N

203Y-152N
205Y-154N
206Y-157N
194Y-149N
221Y-151N
200Y-97N

204Y-144N

189Y-161N
247Y-116N
240Y-110N

208Y-156N
265Y-86N
170Y-160N

233Y-109N
301Y-47N

302Y-46N
118Y-213N
193Y-169N
244Y-95N

259Y-82N
203Y-155N
229Y-60N
190Y-164N
184Y-187N
168Y-172N

200Y-177N

267Y-83N

204Y-121N
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Correc
Bill Title ImpactMotion t Vote Result RC#
extending the interest and dividends tax to capital gains, increasing exemptions from the tax,
HB644  and providing for retirement system contributions on behalf of employers other than the state. 2 ITL Yea  200Y-137N 32
SB65 relative to vaccines administered by pharmacists. 3 OTP Yea  281Y-76N 121
HB617  relative to jury trials for imposition of fines in zoning violations. 2 OTP/A Yea 189Y-166N 91
Votes Scored in the Senate
Correct
Bill Title Impact Motion Vote Vote Result RC#
SB97 relative to funding the New Hampshire agricultural lands program. 2 ITL Yea 13Y-10N 26
HB436 exempting persons using virtual currency from registering as money transmitters. 5 OTP Yea 13Y-10N 113
SB2 reducing the rates of the business profits tax and the business enterprise tax. 2 OTP/A Yea 14Y-9N 63
SB77 relative to expense deductions under the business profits tax. 3  OTP Yea 14Y-10N 41
HB194 permitting employers to pay wages to employees weekly or biweekly. 2 OTP Yea 13Y-10N 112
SB242  relative to video lottery and table gaming. 3 ITL Yea 9Y-14N 59
SB8 relative to school attendance in towns with no public schools. 3 OTpP Yea 14Y-9N 14
SB10 relative to dairy farmer relief. 2 OTP/A Nay 19Y-3N 5
HB640 relative to the penalties for possession of marijuana. 3  OTP/A Yea 17Y-6N 138
HB103 relative to school district policies regarding objectionable course material. 2 OTP Yea 14Y-9N 78
SB193  establishing education freedom savings accounts for students. 3 OTP/A Yea 13Y-10N 21
SB193  establishing education freedom savings accounts for students. 3  OTP Yea 14Y-9N 49
HB386 relative to technical corrections to the education tax credit statute. 2 OTP Yea 17Y-6N 117
SB12 repealing the licensing requirement for carrying a concealed pistol or revolver. 5 OTP Yea 13Y-10N 4
HB100 relative to the definition and use of toy smoke devices. 2 OTP Yea 19Y-4N 126
SB102  relative to eligibility of school district employees for Family and Medical Leave Act. 2 ITL Yea 14Y-9N 17
SB41 establishing a fund to forgive certain educational debt and making an appropriation therefor. 3  OTP/A Nay 17Y-7N 33
SB94 making a capital appropriation for affordable housing. 2 OTP/A Nay 19Y-5N 31
making a general fund appropriation for continuation of the project development phase of the New
SB100  Hampshire capital rail corridor project. 2 ITL Yea 12Y-11N 25
SB244  relative to exemption of income from taxation under the tax on interest and dividends. 2 OTP/A Yea 13Y-8N 65
SB244  relative to exemption of income from taxation under the tax on interest and dividends. 2 OTP Yea 13Y-8N 95
(Second New Title) limiting 20-day registration plates, relative to the suspension of a driver's license, and
HB319 relative to salvage certificates of titles for motor vehicles. 1 OTP/A Nay 20Y-3N 116
SB247  preventing childhood lead poisoning from paint and water and making an appropriation to a special fund. 3  OTP/A Nay 17Y-6N 57
HB157 adding chronic pain to qualifying conditions under therapeutic use of cannabis. 3  OTP Yea 18Y-5N 115
SB83 relative to the state minimum wage. 3 ITL Yea 14Y-9N 42
relative to the legalization and regulation of marijuana and establishing a committee to study the legalization
SB233  of marijuana. 3 ITL Nay 19Y-4N 62
making appropriations to the department of environmental services for the purposes of funding eligible Lay on the
SB57 drinking water and wastewater projects under the state aid grant program. 2 Table Yea 13Y-9N 7
SB43 relative to non-academic surveys administered by a public school to its students. 3  OTP Yea 13Y-10N 15
SB149  authorizing individuals and certain businesses to purchase health insurance from out-of-state companies. 3 OTP/A Yea 14Y-9N 56
defining woodland buffers and relative to such woodland buffers for the purposes of the shoreland
SB30 protection act. 2  OTP/A Nay 18Y-6N 35
SB44 prohibiting the state from requiring implementation of common core standards. 3 OTpP Yea 14Y-9N 16
SB107  establishing an independent redistricting commission. 2 ITL Yea 14Y-9N 82
SB11 prohibiting collective bargaining agreements that require employees to join or contribute to a labor union. 2 OTP Yea 12Y-11N 1
(Second New Title) establishing a committee to study the regulation and taxation of vacation rentals and
HB654  short-term rentals, and relative to examinations of vacation and short-term rentals. 2 OTP/A Nay 21Y-1N 146
SB192  relative to state contributions to public school renovations. 2 ITL Yea 14Y-9N 20
SB208  establishing a working families property tax refund program. 2 ITL Yea 14Y-8N 64
(New Title) removing veterinarians from the requirements of adopting rules for prescribing opioids and
HB291 querying the controlled drug prescription health and safety program. 2 OTP/A Yea 21Y-2N 133
HB140 (New Title) authorizing wine manufacturer retail outlets. 2 OTP/A Yea 14Y-9N 110
SB227  relative to a workforce development and training fund. 2 OTP/A Nay 19Y-4N 48
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Bill
HB100
HB103
HB112
HB115
HB124
HB125
HB129
HB130
HB133
HB145
HB148
HB157
HB160
HB171
HB194
HB201
HB203
HB212
HB223
HB227
HB276
HB278

HB291
HB293
HB297
HB318
HB333
HB350
HB351
HB365
HB386
HB395

HB413

HB415
HB432
HB436
HB441
HB442
HB472
HB481
HB494
HB522
HB547
HB548
HB553
HB576
HB581
HB589
HB599
HB603
HB604

Bill Sponsorships Scored - House and Senate
Title

relative to the definition and use of toy smoke devices.

relative to school district policies regarding objectionable course material.

requiring child resistant packaging for electronic cigarette cartridges

establishing a state minimum wage and providing for adjustments to the minimum wage.

repealing certain aircraft registration fees.

relative to chartered public school boards of trustees.

repealing the education tax credit.

prohibiting an employer from using credit history in employment decisions.

relative to a jury's determination as to the applicability of law.

requiring municipal approval for siting high voltage transmission lines.

relative to chartered public school teacher qualifications.

adding chronic pain to qualifying conditions under therapeutic use of cannabis.

adding post-traumatic stress disorder to qualifying medical conditions under therapeutic use of cannabis.
prohibiting the state or its political subdivisions from assisting a federal agency in the collection of electronic data without a warrant
permitting employers to pay wages to employees weekly or biweekly

requiring background checks for commercial firearms sales.

establishing an independent redistricting commission.

relative to police attendance at public meetings and functions.

prohibiting recipients of county or municipal funds from using such funds for lobbying.

relative to aftermarket tinting on side windows

relative to student exemption from the statewide assessment.

repealing criminal defamation.

removing veterinarians from the requirements of adopting rules for prescribing opioids and querying the controlled drug prescription
health and safety program.

relative to the requirements for filing a chartered public school application.

repealing the education tax credit program.

relative to a tax on premium cigars.

removing the exemption for premium cigars from the tobacco tax.

prohibiting possession of a firearm at a polling place.

making a person who knowingly causes the death of a child guilty of capital murder.

relative to awarding attorney’s fees under the right-to-know law.

relative to technical corrections to the education tax credit statute.

relative to state board of education rulemaking authority over home education programs.

relative to payment by the state of a portion of retirement system contributions of political

subdivision employers.

reducing business taxes, repealing certain taxes, establishing an income tax, and requiring payment by the state of a portion of
retirement system contributions of political subdivision employers.

relative to enforcement of parking prohibitions.

exempting persons using virtual currency from registering as money transmitters.

relative to confidentiality in applying for public sector jobs.

relative to criminal records checks in the employee application process.

permitting qualifying patients to cultivate cannabis for their own therapeutic use.

relative to the use of small capacity, light weight plastic bags by retailers.

relative to eligibility for a chartered public school charter.

establishing a committee to review occupational licensing to determine which licenses could be made optional for practitioners.
relative to the recycling and disposal of electronic waste.

increasing the age at which a pension begins for non-vested and newly-hired group | members of the retirement system.
relative to biennial motorcycle inspections.

increasing the amount of inspection sticker fees to be transferred to the motor vehicle air pollution abatement fund.
establishing a credit against business profits taxes for media production expenditures in New Hampshire.

repealing the law relative to providing certain parameters for access to reproductive health care facilities.
establishing the office of ombudsman in the department of state.

establishing the John and Molly Stark student debt reduction program and making an appropriation therefor.
establishing the John and Molly Stark workforce opportunity program and making an appropriation therefor.
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Impact Type
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Bill Title Impact Type

HB605  establishing a scholarship for students pursuing careers in the service of children and the elderly. 2 Anti-Liberty
establishing a scholarship fund for health care providers who stay in New Hampshire for 5 years and making an appropriation

HB606  therefor. 2 Anti-Liberty
HB614 relative to forfeiture of personal property. 4 Pro-Liberty
HB625 establishing state holidays for elections. 1 Anti-Liberty
HB633  allowing health insurance policies to be sold without mandates. 3 Pro-Liberty
HB638  repealing the New Hampshire health protection program. 3 Pro-Liberty
HB640 relative to the penalties for possession of marijuana. 3 Pro-Liberty
extending the interest and dividends tax to capital gains, increasing exemptions from the tax, and providing for retirement system
HB644  contributions on behalf of employers other than the state. 2 Anti-Liberty
HB647  establishing education freedom savings accounts for children with disabilities. 1  Pro-Liberty
HB94 prohibiting certain defenses in prostitution and human trafficking cases. 2 Anti-Liberty
HB98 relative to brewpub licenses. 2 Pro-Liberty
making a general fund appropriation for continuation of the project development phase of the New Hampshire capital rail corridor
SB100  project. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB102 relative to eligibility of school district employees for Family and Medical Leave Act. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB107  establishing an independent redistricting commission. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB12 repealing the licensing requirement for carrying a concealed pistol or revolver. 5  Pro-Liberty
SB135 relative to the regulation of electricians. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB136  eliminating the land use board and requiring approval of federal land acquisitions by the governor and council. 2 Pro-Liberty
SB149  authorizing individuals and certain businesses to purchase health insurance from out-of-state companies. 3 Pro-Liberty
SB15 relative to the law regarding therapeutic use of cannabis. 2 Pro-Liberty
SB159 relative to qualifying medical conditions for the purposes of therapeutic cannabis. 1 Pro-Liberty
SB17 relative to treatment for hepatitis C under the law relative to use of cannabis for therapeutic purposes. 2 Pro-Liberty
SB170 relative to the authority of towns to issue bonds for the expansion of broadband infrastructure. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB173  relative to the use of accessory dwelling units. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB182  relative to meals and rooms tax annual revenue reporting by the department of revenue administration. 1 Anti-Liberty
SB192  relative to state contributions to public school renovations. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB193  establishing education freedom savings accounts for students. 3 Pro-Liberty
SB2 reducing the rates of the business profits tax and the business enterprise tax 2 Pro-Liberty
SB208  establishing a working families property tax refund program. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB227 relative to a workforce development and training fund. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB228  establishing the New Hampshire college graduate retention incentive partnership (NH GRIP). 2 Anti-Liberty
SB23 legalizing firecrackers 2 Pro-Liberty
SB233  relative to the legalization and regulation of marijuana and establishing a committee to study the legalization of marijuana. 3 Pro-Liberty
SB236  making the Medicaid expansion law permanent 3 Anti-Liberty
SB242 relative to video lottery and table gaming. 3 Anti-Liberty
SB243 relative to complete streets policies, establishing a complete streets pilot program, and making an appropriation therefor. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB244  relative to exemption of income from taxation under the tax on interest and dividends 2 Pro-Liberty
SB249 relative to procedures related to the disclosure of exculpatory evidence by police officers. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB43 relative to non-academic surveys administered by a public school to its students. 3 Pro-Liberty
SB44 prohibiting the state from requiring implementation of common core standards. 3 Pro-Liberty
making appropriations to the department of environmental services for the purposes of funding eligible drinking water and
SB57 wastewater projects under the state aid grant program. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB65 relative to vaccines administered by pharmacists. 3 Pro-Liberty
SB77 relative to expense deductions under the business profits tax. 3 Pro-Liberty
SB79 relative to taxation of historic residential structures. 1  Anti-Liberty
SB8 relative to school attendance in towns with no public schools. 3 Pro-Liberty
SB82 relative to labeling for maple syrup. 1  Anti-Liberty
SB83 relative to the state minimum wage. 3 Anti-Liberty
SB90 adjusting the minimum employer's contribution rate for unemployment insurance. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB94 making a capital appropriation for affordable housing. 2 Anti-Liberty
SB97 relative to funding the New Hampshire agricultural lands program. 2 Anti-Liberty
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Name

Abbott, Michael
Abear, Marc
Abel, Richard
Abrami, Patrick
Aldrich, Glen
Alicea, Caroletta
Allen, Mary
Almy, Susan
Altschiller, Debra
Ames, Richard
Ammon, Keith
Avellani, Lino
Ayala, Jessica
Azarian, Gary
Backus, Robert
Bailey, Brad
Baldasaro, Alfred
Barnes, Arthur
Baroody, Benjamin
Barry, Richard
Bartlett, Christy
Bates, David
Bean, Philip
Beaudoin, Steven
Beaulieu, Jane
Belanger, James
Belanger, Ronald
Bennett, Travis
Berch, Paul
Berrien, Skip
Berube, Roger
Biggie, Barbara
Binford, David
Bixby, Peter
Bordenet, John
Bouldin, Amanda
Boutin, Skylar
Bove, Martin
Brewster, Michael
Brown, Duane
Buco, Thomas
Burns, Charlie
Burridge, Delmar
Burt, John
Burton, Wayne
Butler, Edward
Byron, Frank
Cahill, Michael
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline
Campion, Polly
Carr, John
Carson, Clyde
Chandler, Gene
Chandley, Shannon
Chase, Francis
Chirichiello, Brian
Christensen, Chris
Christie, Rick
Cilley, Jacalyn
Cleaver, Skip
Cloutier, John
Comeau, Ed
Comtois, Barbara
Cook, Allen
Copp, Anne
Cordelli, Glenn
Cornell, Patricia
Costable, Michael
Cote, David
Crawford, Karel

17
88.4
25.4
67.9
92.9
23.2
56.7
20.5
20.5
19.6
99.6
98.2
28.6
54.5
17.4
57.6
86.6
62.1
29.9
70.1
12.5
93.3
84.8
86.6
23.2
82.6
49.1
29.9
16.5
17.4
371
62.1
88.4
21.4
21.4
78.6
48.7
71.4
86.6
73.7
30.4
68.3
21.9
100
121
18.8
68.8
10.7
18.8
13.4
66.5
17.9
63.8
23.2
60.7
62.5
69.6
92.9
19.2
13.4
17.9
100
76.8
82.1
77.2
78.6
18.3
99.1
214
50.4
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Representatives Listed by Name (Abbott - MacKay)

Voting% Sponsor

o

Grade Name

Inc

Cushing, Robert Renny

Danielson, David
Darrow, Stephen
Dean-Bailey, Yvonne
DeSimone, Debra
deTreville, Andrew
Dickey, Glen
DiLorenzo, Charlotte
DiSilvestro, Linda
Doherty, David
Donovan, Daniel
Dontonville, Roger
Doucette, Fred
Dowling, Patricia
Dyer, Caleb
Eaton, Daniel
Ebel, Karen
Edgar, Michael
Edwards, Elizabeth
Edwards, Jess
Elber, Joel

Elliott, Robert
Ellis, Donna
Emerick, J. Tracy
Epstein, Isaac
Farnham, Betsey
Faulkner, Barry
Fedolfi, Jim
Fenton, Donovan
Ferreira, Elizabeth
Fesh, Robert
Fields, Dennis
Fisher, Robert
Flanders, Donald
Fontneau, Timothy
Forest, Armand
Fothergill, John
Francese, Paula
Fraser, Valerie
Freeman, Lisa
Freitas, Mary
Friel, William
Fromuth, Bart
Frost, Sherry
Gagne, Larry
Gagnon, Raymond
Gargasz, Carolyn
Gauthier, Francis
Gay, Betty

Gidge, Kenneth
Gile, Mary
Gilman, Julie
Goley, Jeffrey
Gordon, Pamela
Gordon, Richard
Gottling, Suzanne
Gould, Linda
Gourgue, Amanda
Graham, John
Graham, Robert
Grassie, Chuck
Green, Dennis
Grenier, James
Griffin, Barbara
Griffin, Gerald
Griffin, Mary
Guthrie, Joseph
Hagan, Joseph
Halstead, Carolyn
Ham, Bonnie

Voting% Sponsor

20.5
56.3
71.9
72.3
53.1
50
100
23.7
22.8
13.4
65.6
21.4
59.4
53.1
83
19.6
26.3
214
69.6
84.8
17
57.1
19.2
75
22.8
30.8
22.3
68.3
21.9
100
69.2
62.5
75.5
60.3
29.9
223
54.5
23.7
71
79
25.4
61.6
95.5
23.7
66.1
25.4
56.7
67.9
64.3
214
25
29.9
20.5
21.9
89.3
20.5
76.8
22.3
67.9
69.6
17.9
87.9
54.5
54
89.3
64.3
58.9
65.2
99.1
71.4
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2017 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Grade Name

Inc

Hansen, Peter
Harrington, Michael
Harvey, Cathryn
Harvey, Suzanne
Hatch, William
Heath, Mary
Hellwig, Steve
Henle, Paul
Hennessey, Erin
Herbert, Christopher
Higgins, Patricia
Hill, Gregory
Hinch, Richard
Hoell, J.R.
Hoelzel, Kathleen
Hopper, Gary
Horgan, James
Horn, Werner
Horrigan, Timothy
Howard, Raymond
Hull, Robert

Hunt, John

Huot, David
Hynes, Dan

Irwin, Virginia

Itse, Daniel

Jack, Martin
Janigian, John
Janvrin, Jason
Jasper, Shawn
Jeudy, Jean
Johnsen, Gladys
Johnson, Tiffany
Josephson, Timothy
Judd, Bing
Kaczynski, Thomas
Katsakiores, Phyllis
Katsiantonis, Thomas
Keane, Amelia
Keans, Sandra
Kenison, Linda
Khan, Aboul

King, Mark

Klee, Patricia
Klose, John

Knirk, Jerry
Kolodziej, Walter
Kotowski, Frank
Krans, Hamilton
Kuch, Bill

Kurk, Neal

Ladd, Rick
Laflamme, Larry
Lang, Timothy
Lascelles, Richard
Laware, Thomas
Le, Tamara
Leavitt, John
LeBrun, Donald
Leishman, Peter
Lewicke, John
Ley, Douglas
L'Heureux, Robert
Lisle, David

Long, Douglas
Long, Patrick
Lovejoy, Patricia
Lundgren, David
Luneau, David
MacKay, James

Voting% Sponsor Grade

79.9
93.8
21
17
27.2
15.2
90.6
21.4
65.2
18.8
17.9
87.5
67
100
64.3
81.7
57.6
80.4
10.7
98.2
81.7
71.9
13.8
93.8
30.8
99.6
26.8
61.6
58
N/A
25.9
15.2
100
13.4
60.7
93.8
61.2
50
23.7
25.4
17
58
33.9
18.3
63.4
17.9
88.4
62.1
21
92
67.9
66.5
28.1
77.2
67
83
23.2
70.5
68.3
17.4
96.4
26.3
59.4
26.8
73.2
16.5
19.6
62.9
19.6
18.8

0 B
25 A
0 D-
0 F
0 D
-5.5 CT
0 A-
-8 CT
0 C+
0 F
-1 F
4 A-
3 B-
21.5 A+
0 C+
0 B+
0 C
-6 B
-29.5 CT
0 A+
2 B+
4 B
0 CT
5.5 A+
-1 D
17 A+
-0.5 D-
0 C+
0 C
0 Speaker
0 D-
0 F
0 A+
0 CT
0 C+
0 A
-1 C+
0 Inc
0 D-
0 D-
0 F

0 C
-1 D+
0 F

0 C+
0 F
0 A-
0 C+
0 D-
0 A
8 B
4 B-
0 D
0 B
0 B-
0 B+
0 D-
0 B-
1 B-
-5.5 CT
0 A
-6 D-
-4 C
-1 D-
1 B
-1.5 F
0.5 D-
-0.5 Inc
-3 F
-1.5 F

nhliberty.org



New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

Name

MacKay, Mariellen
MacKenzie, Mark
Maes, Kevin
Major, Norman
Malloy, Dennis
Maloney, Michael
Mangipudi, Latha
Manley, Jonathan
Mann, John
Manning, John
Marple, Richard
Marsh, Henry
Marsh, William
Martin, Joelle
Martineau, Jesse
Massimilla, Linda
Matthews, Carolyn
McBeath, Rebecca
McCarthy, Frank
McCarthy, Michael
McConkey, Mark
McConnell, James
McGuire, Carol
McKinney, Betsy
McMahon, Charles
McNally, Jody
McNamara, Richard
Meader, David
Merner, Troy
Messmer, Mindi
Milz, David
Moffett, Howard
Moffett, Michael
Moore, Craig
Moore, Josh
Morrison, Sean
Moynihan, Wayne
Mullen, John
Mulligan, Mary Jane
Murotake, David
Murphy, Keith
Murray, Kate
Myler, Mel
Nasser, Jim
Negron, Steve
Nelson, Bill
Newman, Sue
Nigrello, Robert
Nordgren, Sharon
Notter, Jeanine
Nutting, Allison
Ober, Lynne
Ober, Russell
O'Brien, Michael
O'Connor, John
QO'Connor, John
O'Day, John

Ohm, Bill

O'Leary, Richard
O'Neil, William
Opderbecke, Linn
Osborne, Jason
Oxenham, Lee
Packard, Sherman
Panasiti, Reed
Pantelakos, Laura
Parker, Harold
Parkhurst, Henry
Patten, Dick

Pearl, Howard

Voting%
18.8
28.1
19.6
58.5
214
91.1
18.8
12.5
28.1
69.2
92.4
65.6
63.4
16.1
37.9
24.6
67
22.8
77.7
52.2
67.9
92
94.2
62.1
67.9
70.5
31.7
21
63.4
23.2
68.8
10.7
83
75.9
97.8
59.8
18.3
68.8
19.2
93.8
96
16.1
21
64.7
83.9
62.1
19.2
58
21
93.3
20.1
79
87.1
20.5
73.2
65.6
94.6
72.8
19.6
25.4
17
97.3
25.4
70.1
74.1
17.9
50
11.2
18.8
91.1

info@nhliberty.org

Representatives Listed by Name (MacKay - Zaricki)

Grade
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Grade

F
D
F
C
D-
A-
F
CT
D
B-
A
C+
C+
F
D+
D-
B-

Inc

Name

Pearson, Mark
Pearson, William
Pellegrino, Anthony
Phinney, Brandon
Pierce, David
Pitre, Joseph
Plumer, John
Polewarczyk, William
Porter, Marjorie
Proulx, Mark
Prout, Andrew
Rand, Steven
Read, Ellen
Renzullo, Andrew
Rice, Chip

Rice, Kimberly
Richards, Beth
Richardson, Herbert
Rimol, Bob
Roberts, Carol
Rodd, Beth
Rogers, Katherine
Rollins, Skip
Rosenwald, Cindy
Rouillard, Claire
Salloway, Jeffrey
Sanborn, Laurie
Sandler, Catt
Sapareto, Frank
Schleien, Eric
Schmidt, Andrew
Schmidt, Janice
Schmidt, Peter
Schmidt, Stephen
Schuett, Dianne
Schwaegler, Vicki
Scruton, Matthew
Scully, Kevin
Seaworth, Brian
Seidel, Carl
Shackett, Jeffrey
Shaw, Barbara
Shepardson, Marjorie
Shurtleff, Stephen
Silber, Norman
Smith, Gregory
Smith, Marjorie
Smith, Ryan
Smith, Steven
Smith, Suzanne
Smith, Timothy
Snow, Kendall
Sofikitis, Catherine
Somero, Paul
Somssich, Peter
Soucy, Timothy
Southworth, Thomas
Souza, Kathleen
Spang, Judith
Spanos, Peter
Spencer, Matthew
Spillane, James
Sprague, Dale
Stallcop, Joseph
Sterling, Franklin
Stone, Brian
Sullivan, Daniel
Sullivan, Victoria
Sykes, George
Sylvia, Michael

Voting% Sponsor

59.8
23.7
50.4
87.1
56.3
84.4
66.5
62.3
16.1
63.4
100
39.3
28.6
96
30.8
781
26.8
59.4
60.7
17.9
241
15.2
741
13.4
72.8
18.3
93.3
241
s
83
26.8
21
17.9
62.5
11.6
67
55.4
94.6
100
79
51
321
17.4
15.2
96.9
87.5
27.2
73.7
64.7
15.6
33.9
321
21.4
83.9
277
19.6
25
723
30.8
75.4
79.5
98.7
24.6
43.8
67
89.3
23.2
100
223
98.2
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C+
D-
C
A-
C
A-
C+
Inc
CT
C+
A+
D+
D-
A
D
B
D-
C
C+
F
D-
CT
B
CT
B-
F
A
D-
B
A-
D-
D-
F
C+
CT
B-
C
A
A+
B
Inc
D
F
CT
A
A-
D-
B
C+
CT
D+
Inc
D-
B+
D
F
D-
B-
D
B
B
A+
D-
C-
C+
A-
D-
A+
D-
A+

2017 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Name

Sprague, Dale
Stallcop, Joseph
Sterling, Franklin
Stone, Brian
Sullivan, Daniel
Sullivan, Victoria
Sykes, George
Sylvia, Michael
Sytek, John
Tanner, Linda
Tatro, Bruce
Testerman, Dave
Theberge, Robert
Thomas, Douglas
Thomas, Yvonne
Tilton, Rio
Torosian, Peter
Treleaven, Susan
Tripp, Richard
True, Chris
Tucker, Edith
Turcotte, Alan
Turcotte, Leonard
Twombly, Timothy
Ulery, Jordan
Umberger, Karen
Vadney, Herbert
Vaillancourt, Steve
Valera, John

Van Houten, Connie
Vann, Ivy
Varney, Peter
Verville, Kevin
Vincent, Kenneth
Vose, Michael
Wall, Janet
Wallace, Scott
Wallner, Mary Jane
Walsh, Robert
Walsh, Thomas
Walz, Mary Beth
Ward, Gerald
Webb, James
Weber, Lucy
Welch, David
Wells, Natalie
Weyler, Kenneth
White, Andrew
Williams, Kermit
Willis, Brenda
Woitkun, Steven
Wolf, Dan

Wolf, Terry
Woolpert, David
Wuelper, Kurt
Zaricki, Nick

Voting% Sponsor

24.6
43.8
67
89.3
23.2
100
22.3
98.2
61.2
20.5
21.4
81.3
54.5
71
17
50.4
84.4
18.3
62.5
98.2
37.5
36.6
92.9
75.4
93.3
68.3
95.5
90.8
88.8
11.6
28.1
67.9
86.6
241
88.8
16.1
81.3
20.5
22.8
66.5
19.6
16.1
64.3
18.8
69.6
85.7
73.2
22.8
15.2
45.5
65.2
62.1
64.3
29
95.5
78.6

0
0
-1
1

0

Grade

5.5 A+
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9
0
-1
0
0
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

Name

Hoell, J.R.

Itse, Daniel
Sylvia, Michael
Sullivan, Victoria
Burt, John
Ammon, Keith
McGuire, Carol
Comeau, Ed
Spillane, James
Ferreira, Elizabeth
Wuelper, Kurt
Dickey, Glen
Johnson, Tiffany
Prout, Andrew
Seaworth, Brian
Murphy, Keith
Turcotte, Leonard
Costable, Michael
Halstead, Carolyn
Moore, Josh
Hynes, Dan

True, Chris
Howard, Raymond
Osborne, Jason
Vadney, Herbert
Silber, Norman
O'Day, John
Murotake, David
Pearl, Howard
Fromuth, Bart
Lewicke, John
Harrington, Michael
Renzullo, Andrew
Scully, Kevin
Avellani, Lino
Kaczynski, Thomas
Bates, David
Notter, Jeanine
Sanborn, Laurie
Ulery, Jordan
Aldrich, Glen
Christie, Rick
McConnell, James
Marple, Richard
Kuch, Bill

Vose, Michael
Hill, Gregory
Maloney, Michael
Vaillancourt, Steve
Cordelli, Glenn
Hellwig, Steve
Stone, Brian
Schleien, Eric
Phinney, Brandon
Gordon, Richard
Griffin, Gerald
Valera, John
Abear, Marc
Binford, David
Kolodziej, Walter
Green, Dennis
Ober, Russell
Pitre, Joseph
Smith, Gregory
Baldasaro, Alfred
Beaudoin, Steven
Brewster, Michael
Verville, Kevin
Bean, Philip
Edwards, Jess
Wells, Natalie
Torosian, Peter
Negron, Steve
Somero, Paul
Hull, Robert
Dyer, Caleb

2017 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Representatives Listed by Letter Grade (A+ through D)

Voting%
100
99.6
98.2
100
100
99.6
94.2
100
98.7
100
95.5
100
100
100
100
96
92.9
99.1
99.1
97.8
93.8
98.2
98.2
97.3
95.5
96.9
94.6
93.8
91.1
95.5
96.4
93.8
96
94.6
98.2
93.8
93.3
93.3
93.3
93.3
92.9
92.9
92
92.4
92
88.8
87.5
91.1
90.8
78.6
90.6
89.3
83
87.1
89.3
89.3
88.8
88.4
88.4
88.4
87.9
87.1
84.4
87.5
86.6
86.6
86.6
86.6
84.8
84.8
85.7
84.4
83.9
83.9
81.7
83

info@nhliberty.org

Sponsor
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17
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Grade Name

A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+

>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>

Laware, Thomas
Moffett, Michael
Belanger, James
Cook, Allen
Hopper, Gary
Testerman, Dave
Wallace, Scott
Zaricki, Nick
Hansen, Peter
Spencer, Matthew
Seidel, Carl
Freeman, Lisa
McCarthy, Frank
Rice, Kimberly
Sapareto, Frank
Bouldin, Amanda
Gould, Linda
Ober, Lynne
Copp, Anne

Lang, Timothy
Comtois, Barbara
Brown, Duane
Moore, Craig
Hunt, John
Spanos, Peter
Twombly, Timothy
Emerick, J. Tracy
Horn, Werner
Kurk, Neal
Weyler, Kenneth
Long, Douglas
Panasiti, Reed
Rollins, Skip
Smith, Ryan
O'Connor, John
Welch, David
Ohm, Bill
Rouillard, Claire
Dean-Bailey, Yvonne
Souza, Kathleen
Darrow, Stephen
Fraser, Valerie
Edwards, Elizabeth
Ham, Bonnie
Biggie, Barbara
Bove, Martin
Thomas, Douglas
Leavitt, John
McNally, Jody
Barry, Richard
Ladd, Rick

Hinch, Richard
Packard, Sherman
Christensen, Chris
Graham, Robert
Fesh, Robert
Manning, John
Byron, Frank
McConkey, Mark
Milz, David
Mullen, John
Burns, Charlie
Fedolfi, Jim
Abrami, Patrick
Graham, John
Matthews, Carolyn
McMahon, Charles
Varney, Peter
LeBrun, Donald
Umberger, Karen
Lascelles, Richard
Schwaegler, Vicki
Gauthier, Francis
Carr, John
Plumer, John
Walsh, Thomas

Voting% Sponsor Grade Name

83

83

82.6
82.1
81.7
81.3
81.3
78.6
79.9
79.5
79

79

7.7
78.1
7.7
78.6
76.8
79

77.2
77.2
76.8
73.7
75.9
71.9
75.4
75.4
75

80.4
67.9
73.2
73.2
741
741
73.7
73.2
69.6
72.8
72.8
723
723
71.9
71

69.6
7.4
62.1
71.4
71

70.5
70.5
70.1
66.5
67

70.1
69.6
69.6
69.2
69.2
68.8
67.9
68.8
68.8
68.3
68.3
67.9
67.9
67

67.9
67.9
68.3
68.3
67

67

67.9
66.5
66.5
66.5
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B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
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Gagne, Larry
Sterling, Franklin
Donovan, Daniel
Marsh, Henry
O'Connor, John
Wolf, Terry
Hagan, Joseph
Hennessey, Erin
Woitkun, Steven
Nasser, Jim

Gay, Betty
Griffin, Mary
Hoelzel, Kathleen
Webb, James
Chandler, Gene
Klose, John
Marsh, William
Merner, Troy
Proulx, Mark
Chirichiello, Brian
Fields, Dennis
Schmidt, Stephen
Tripp, Richard
Barnes, Arthur
Kotowski, Frank
Nelson, Bill

Wolf, Dan
McKinney, Betsy
Janigian, John
Sytek, John
Pearson, Mark
Smith, Steven
Chase, Francis
Judd, Bing

Rimol, Bob
Flanders, Donald
Katsakiores, Phyllis
Morrison, Sean
Doucette, Fred
Richardson, Herbert
Major, Norman
Janvrin, Jason
Khan, Aboul
Nigrello, Robert
Horgan, James
Elliott, Robert
Allen, Mary
Bailey, Brad
Gargasz, Carolyn
Pierce, David
Guthrie, Joseph
Grenier, James
L'Heureux, Robert
Danielson, David
Scruton, Matthew
Griffin, Barbara
Theberge, Robert
Dowling, Patricia
Fothergill, John
McCarthy, Michael
Pellegrino, Anthony
Tilton, Rio
Crawford, Karel
Willis, Brenda
Stallcop, Joseph
Rand, Steven
Martineau, Jesse
Tucker, Edith
Turcotte, Alan
Smith, Timothy
King, Mark

Shaw, Barbara
McNamara, Richard
Farnham, Betsey
Rice, Chip
Baroody, Benjamin

Voting%
66.1
67
65.6
65.6
65.6
64.3
65.2
65.2
65.2
64.7
64.3
64.3
64.3
64.3
63.8
63.4
63.4
63.4
63.4
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.1
62.1
62.1
62.1
62.1
61.6
61.2
59.8
64.7
60.7
60.7
60.7
60.3
61.2
59.8
59.4
59.4
58.5

54.5
59.4
56.3
55.4

54.5
53.1
54.5
52.2
50.4
50.4
50.4
45.5
43.8
39.3
37.9
37.5
36.6
33.9
33.9
321
31.7
30.8
30.8
29.9

Sponsor
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Grade
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
C+
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

Name

Bennett, Travis
Fontneau, Timothy
Gilman, Julie
Irwin, Virginia
Buco, Thomas
Spang, Judith
Woolpert, David
Ayala, Jessica
Laflamme, Larry
MacKenzie, Mark
Mann, John
Vann, vy
Somssich, Peter
Hatch, William
Richards, Beth
Schmidt, Andrew
Jack, Martin
Jeudy, Jean
Lisle, David
Read, Ellen
Abel, Richard

Cushing, Robert Renny

Ebel, Karen
Freitas, Mary
Keans, Sandra
O'Neil, William
Smith, Marjorie
Southworth, Thomas
Sprague, Dale
Gagnon, Raymond
Rodd, Beth
Sandler, Catt
Vincent, Kenneth
DiLorenzo, Charlotte
Francese, Paula
Frost, Sherry
Keane, Amelia
Keane, Amelia
Pearson, William
Alicea, Caroletta
Beaulieu, Jane

Le, Tamara
Messmer, Mindi
Sullivan, Daniel
DiSilvestro, Linda
Epstein, Isaac
Walsh, Robert
Chandley, Shannon
Faulkner, Barry
Forest, Armand
Gile, Mary
Gordon, Pamela
Oxenham, Lee
Sykes, George
Burridge, Delmar
Fenton, Donovan
McBeath, Rebecca
White, Andrew
Dontonville, Roger
Gidge, Kenneth
Gourgue, Amanda
Malloy, Dennis
Schmidt, Janice
Sofikitis, Catherine
Tatro, Bruce
Harvey, Cathryn
Krans, Hamilton
Meader, David
Eaton, Daniel

Ley, Douglas
Altschiller, Debra
Bordenet, John
Edgar, Michael
Gottling, Suzanne
Massimilla, Linda
Nutting, Allison
Lovejoy, Patricia

2017 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Representatives Listed by Grade (D through CT, INC)

Voting%
29.9
29.9
29.9
30.8
30.4
30.8
29
28.6
28.1
28.1
28.1
28.1
27.7
27.2
26.8
26.8
26.8
25.9
26.8
28.6
25.4
20.5
26.3
25.4
25.4
25.4
27.2
25
24.6
25.4
24.1
24.1
24.1
23.7
23.7
23.7
23.7
23.7
23.7
23.2
23.2
23.2
23.2
23.2
22.8
22.8
22.8
23.2
22.3
223
25
21.9
25.4
22.3
21.9
21.9
22.8
22.8
21.4
21.4
22.3
21.4
21
21.4
21.4
21
21
21
19.6
26.3
20.5
21.4
21.4
20.5
24.6
20.1
19.6

info@nhliberty.org

Sponsor
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Name
Almy, Susan
Goley, Jeffrey
Maes, Kevin
O'Leary, Richard
Soucy, Timothy
Tanner, Linda
Walz, Mary Beth
Ellis, Donna
Grassie, Chuck
Butler, Edward
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline
Herbert, Christopher
Nordgren, Sharon
Weber, Lucy
Klee, Patricia
Moynihan, Wayne
O'Brien, Michael
Salloway, Jeffrey
Treleaven, Susan
Carson, Clyde
Knirk, Jerry
MacKay, Mariellen
Mangipudi, Latha
Mulligan, Mary Jane
Newman, Sue
Pantelakos, Laura
Schmidt, Peter
MacKay, James
Cornell, Patricia
Abbott, Michael
Elber, Joel
Harvey, Suzanne
Higgins, Patricia
Kenison, Linda
Opderbecke, Linn
Patten, Dick
Roberts, Carol
Thomas, Yvonne
Bixby, Peter
Cote, David
Luneau, David
Wallner, Mary Jane
Berrien, Skip
Cloutier, John
Martin, Joelle
Murray, Kate
Wall, Janet
Shepardson, Marjorie
Cilley, Jacalyn
Johnsen, Gladys
Long, Patrick
Williams, Kermit
Ward, Gerald
Backus, Robert
Henle, Paul
Huot, David
Smith, Suzanne
Cleaver, Skip
Josephson, Timothy
Campion, Polly
Shurtleff, Stephen
Ames, Richard
Leishman, Peter
Manley, Jonathan
Doherty, David
Schuett, Dianne
Van Houten, Connie
Parkhurst, Henry
Berch, Paul
Heath, Mary
Moffett, Howard
Porter, Marjorie
Myler, Mel
Rosenwald, Cindy
Rogers, Katherine
Bartlett, Christy
Cahill, Michael

Voting%
20.5
20.5
19.6
19.6
19.6
20.5
19.6
19.2
17.9
18.8
18.8
18.8
21
18.8
18.3
18.3
20.5
18.3
18.3
17.9
17.9
18.8
18.8
19.2
19.2
17.9
17.9
18.8
18.3
17
17
17
17.9
17
17
18.8
17.9
17
214
214
19.6
20.5
17.4
17.9
16.1
16.1
16.1
17.4
19.2
15.2
16.5
15.2
16.1
17.4
214
13.8
15.6
13.4
13.4
13.4
15.2
19.6
17.4
12,5
13.4
11.6
11.6
11.2
16.5
15.2
10.7
16.1
21
13.4
15.2
12.5
10.7

11

Sponsor Grade

-1
-1

0
0
0

A5

-14
-6.5
-9
-6
-9

MMM T TTTTTT T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T T T Tmm

Name
Burton, Wayne
Horrigan, Timothy
Manley, Jonathan
Doherty, David
Schuett, Dianne
Van Houten, Connie
Parkhurst, Henry
Berch, Paul
Heath, Mary
Moffett, Howard
Porter, Marjorie
Myler, Mel
Rosenwald, Cindy
Rogers, Katherine
Bartlett, Christy
Cahill, Michael
Burton, Wayne
Horrigan, Timothy
Manley, Jonathan
Doherty, David
Schuett, Dianne
Van Houten, Connie
Parkhurst, Henry
Berch, Paul
Heath, Mary
Moffett, Howard
Porter, Marjorie
Myler, Mel
Rosenwald, Cindy
Rogers, Katherine
Bartlett, Christy
Cahill, Michael

Voting% Sponsor Grade

121 -19 CT
10.7 -29.5 CT
12.5 0 CT
13.4 -2 CT
11.6 0 CT
11.6 0 CT
1.2 0 CT
16.5 -7 CT
15.2 -5.5 CT
10.7 -1.5 CT
16.1 -8 CT
21 -14 CT
13.4 -6.5 CT
15.2 -9 CT
12.5 -6 CT
10.7 -9 CT
12.1 -19 CT
10.7 -29.5 CT
12.5 0 CT
13.4 -2 CT
11.6 0 CT
11.6 0 CT
1.2 0 CT
16.5 -7 CT
15.2 -5.5 CT
10.7 -1.5 CT
16.1 -8 CT
21 -14 CT
13.4 -6.5 CT
15.2 -9 CT
12.5 -6 CT
10.7 -9 CT

The representatives listed below were present for
less than 50% of scored votes, and received a grade
of “Incomplete”, in lieu of a letter grade.

Name

Fisher, Robert
Berube, Roger
Snow, Kendall
Azarian, Gary
Boutin, Skylar
Lundgren, David
Friel, William
DeSimone, Debra
Belanger, Ronald
Polewarczyk, William
Shackett, Jeffrey
deTreville, Andrew
Katsiantonis, Thomas
Parker, Harold

% Absent
52.2
52.2
52.2
54.3
58.7
63
69.6
69.6
73.9
80.4
95.7
100
100
100

Sponsor
3

0

-2

s e -
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Representatives Listed by District (Belknap 1 through Hillsborough 16)

Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade
Fraser VaIene(R) 71 B- Ames, Rlchard(D) 19.6 -8 CT Abel, Richard(D) 254 0 D-
Ley, Douglas(D) 26.3 -6 D- Almy, Susan(D) 205 -1 F
Abear, Marc(R) 884 0 A- Sykes George(D) 23 0 D-
Aldrich, Glen(R) 92.9 0 A Shepardson Marjorie(D) 17.4 F Whlte Andrew(D) 22.8 -1 D-
Silber, Norman(R) 96.9 0 A
Vadney, Herbert(R) 95.5 2 A+ Hunt John(R) 71.9 4 B Balley, Brad(R) 57.6
e o'Day, John(R) 94.6 2.5 A Grafton-15

Flanders, Donald(R) 60.3 0 C+ T Binford, David(R) 88.4 0 A-

Huot, David(D) 13.8 0 CT Faulkner, Barry(D) 22.3 0 D- Grafton-16

Spanos, Peter(R) 75.4 0 B McConneII, James(R) 92 1 A Brown, Duane(R) 73.7 3 B
Parkhurst Henry(D) 11.2 cT Darrow Stephen(R) 71.9

Flelds, Dennls(R) 62.5 0 C+
Lang, Timothy(R) 77.2 0 B Sterllng, Franklln(R) 67 C+ Fedolf Jlm(R) 68.3 0

Belknap-5 Porter Marjorie(D) 16.1 -8 CT
Maloney, Michael(R) 91.1 0 A- Tatro Bruce(D) 21.4 D- Hillsborough-2

Varney, Peter(R) 67.9 0 B- Donovan Daniel(R) 65.6 0 C+
Burndge, Delmar(D) 21.9 0 D- Hopper, Gary(R) 81.7 0 B+
Plumer, John(R) 66.5 0 C+ Pearson, William(D) 23.7 0 D- Kurk, Neal(R) 67.9 8 B
Sylvia, Michael(R) 98.2 9 A+
Fothergill John(R) 54.5 2 C Manley, Jonathan(D) 12.5 0 CcT
Comt0|s Barbara(R) 76.8 B Judd, Bing(R) 60.7 0 C+
Roberts, Carol(D) 179 A F
Howard Raymond(R) 98.2 A+ Moynlhan Wayne(D) 18.3 0 F Williams, Kermit(D) 15.2 0 F
Flsher Robert(R) 75.5 Inc Laflamme Larry(D) 28.1 0 D Dickey, Glen(R) 100 0 A+
Theberge Robert(R) 54.5 -1 o] Griffin, Gerald(R) 89.3 0 A-
Chandler Gene(R) 63.8 C+ Thomas Yvonne(D) 17 0 F
Christie Rick(R) 929 0 A
Buco, Thomas(D) 30.4 -1 D Rlchardson Herbert(R) 59.4 (e} Griffin, Barbara(R) 54 0 (¢}
McCarthy, Frank(R) 77.7 1.5 B Plerce David(R) 56.3 0 C
Umberger Karen(R) 68.3 -1 B- Tucker Edith(D) 37.5 D+ Rouillard, Claire(R) 72.8 0 B-
Zanckl Nlck(R) 786 2 B+
Knlrk Jerry(D) 17.9 0 F Hatch W|II|am(D) 27.2 D
McConkey, Mark(R) 67.9 1 B- Damelson Dawd(R) 56.3 -1 C
Merner Troy(R) 63.4 C+  Fromuth, Bart(R) 95.5 1 A
Cordelll, Glenn(R) 78.6 13.5 A- Gould Linda(R) 76.8 15 B
Crawford, Karel(R) 50.4 -1 C- Hennessey, Erin(R) 65.2 0 C+ Graham, John(R) 67.9 0 B-
Massimilla Linda(D) 24.6 5 D- Murphy, Keith(R) 96 4 A+
Avellani, Lino(R) 98.2 -3 A Wolf Terry(R) 64.3 15 C+
Comeau, Ed(R) 100 2 A+ Boutln Skylar(R) 48.7 Inc
Nelson Bill(R) 62.1 0 C+ Goley, Jeffrey(D) 205 -1 F
Schwaegler Vicki(R) 67 B- Sulllvan DanleI(D) 23.2 0 D-
Parker - Harold(R) 50 Inc
Schmidt, Stephen(R) 62.5 0 C+ Ladd Rlck(R) 66.5 B- DiSilvestro, Llnda(D) 22.8 0 D-
O Neil, Wllham(D) 254 0 D-
Butler Edward(D) 18.8 Ham Bonnle(R) 71.4 B-
Jeudy, Jean(D) 259 0 D-
Marsh W|II|am(R) 63.4 C+ Maes Kevm(D) 19.6 F Long, Patrlck(D) 16.5 -1.5 F
Abbott, MichaeI(D) 17 0 F Johnson Tiffany(R) 100 A+ Edwards, Ellzabeth(D) 69.6 25 B-
Berch, Paul(D) 16.5 -7 cT Walsh Robert(D) 22.8 0 D-
Harvey, Cathryn(D) 21 0 D- Bennett, Travis(D) 29.9 0 D
Weber Lucy(D) 18.8 -0.5 F Rand, Steven(D) 39.3 -0.5 D+ Bouldin, Amanda(D) 78.6 0 B
Smlth Suzanne(D) 15.6 -2 CcT Freeman Llsa(R) 79

Mann John(D) 28.1 0 D
Hu" Robert(R) 81.7 2 B+ Gagne Larry(R) 66.1 0

Eaton DanleI(D) 19.6 D- Shackett, Jeffrey(R) 51 0 Inc O'Leary, Rlchard(D) 19.6 0 F
Stallcop, Joseph(L) 43.8 C- Dontonwlle Roger(D) 21.4 D- Freitas, Mary(D) 25.4 0 D-
Heath, Mary(D) 152 55 cT
Bordenet John(D) 21.4 D- Josephson Timothy(D) 13.4 CcT
KatSIantonls Thomas(D) 50 0 Inc
Meader DaV|d(D) 21 D- Camplon Polly(D) 13.4 -0.5 CT Valllancoun Steve(R) 90.8 0
ngglns Patricia(D) 17.9 -1 F
Johnsen GIadys(D) 15.2 F Mulligan, Mary Jane(D) 19.2 -1.5 F Shaw, Barbara(D) 32.1 0 D
Nordgren, Sharon(D) 21 25 F Sullivan, Victoria(R) 100 55 A+
Fenton, Donovan(D) 21.9 0 D-
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Representatives Listed by District (Hillsborough 17 through Rockingham 5)

Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade
Hillsborough-17 Hillsborough-35 Merrimack-11

MacKenzie, Mark(D) 28.1 0 D Cleaver, Skip(D) 13.4 0 CcT Shurtleff, Stephen(D) 15.2 2.5 CcT
Smith, Timothy(D) 33.9 0 D+ Lisle, David(D) 26.8 -1 D-

18.8 -1

Henle, Paul(D) 21.4 -8 CT

Cornell, Patricia(D) 18.3 -1 F Merrimack-13

Forest, Armand(D) 22.3 0 D- Jack, Martin(D) 26.8 -0.5 D- Richards, Beth(D) 26.8 0 D-
T otBrien, Michael(D) 205 25 F
Backus, Robert(D) 17.4 -3 CT Ohm, Bill(R 72.8 0 B- MacKay, James(D) 18.8 -1.5 F

Elber, Joel(D) 17 0 F - Merrimack-15
e Dyer, Caleb(L) 83 0 B+  Kenison, Linda(D) 17 0 F

Byron, Frank(R) 68.8 0 B- Hellwig, Steve(R) 90.6 0 A-
Lascelles, Richard(R) 67 0 B- Jasper, Shawn(R) N/A 0 Speaker Soucy, Timothy(D) 19.6 0 F
e ober, Lynne(R) 79 -1 B
Barry, Richard(R) 70.1 0 B- Ober, Russell(R) 87.1 0.5 A- Patten, Dick(D) 18.8 -2 F
Christensen, Chris(R) 69.6 0 B- Prout, Andrew(R) 100 0 A+
Hinch, Richard(R) 67 3 B- Renzullo, Andrew(R) 96 0 A deTreville, Andrew(D) 50 0 Inc
Hynes, Dan(R) 93.8 55 A+ Rice, Kimberly(R) 78.1 1 B
L'Heureux, Robert(R) 59.4 -4 C Schleien, Eric(R) 83 8 A- Bartlett, Christy(D) 125 -6 CT
Moore, Josh(R) 97.8 1.5 A+ Smith, Gregory(R) 87.5 0 A-
Notter, Jeanine(R) 93.3 0 A Ulery, Jordan(R 93.3 0 A Doherty, David(D) 13.4 2 CcT
Pellegrino, Anthony(R) 50.4 0 c Schuett, Dianne(D) 1.6 0 cT
I T IMeNamara, Richard(D) — 31.7 0 D Seaworth, Brian(R) 100 0 A+
Chandley, Shannon(D) 23.2 -1 D- Valera, John(R) 88.8 0 A-
Hansen, Peter(R) 79.9 0 B T Brewster, Michael(R) 86.6 0 B+
Panasiti, Reed(R) 741 0 B Burt, John(R 100 5 A+ Klose, John(R) 63.4 0 C+

Hillsborough-40 Merrimack-22

Biggie, Barbara(R) 62.1 10 B- Ammon, Keith(R) 99.6 4.5 A+ Turcotte, Alan(D) 36.6 0 D+
Burns, Charlie(R) 68.3 0 B- Hillsborough-41 Merrimack-23

Halstead, Carolyn(R) 99.1 0 A+ Sanborn, Laurie(R) 93.3 0 A Hoell, J.R.(R) 100 21.5 A+
Martin, Joelle(D) 16.1 0 F [HillSborough=42 T 92 0 A
A Martineau, Jesse(D) 37.9 0 D+ Walz, Mary Beth(D) 19.6 0 F
Leishman, Peter(D) 17.4 5.5 CT Snow, Kendall(D 32.1 -2 Inc Merrimack-24

Vann, Ivy(D) 28.1 0 D Hillsborough-43 Kotowski, Frank(R) 62.1 0 C+
[ Baroody, Benjamin(D) - 29.9 0 D Leavitt, John(R) 70.5 0 B-
Moore, Craig(R) 75.9 0 B Herbert, Christopher(D)  18.8 0 F Marple, Richard(R) 92.4 0 A
Somero, Paul(R) 83.9 0 B+ Souza, Kathleen(R) 72.3 0 B- Walsh, Thomas(R) 66.5 0 C+
Hillsborough-26 Hillsborough-44 Merrimack-25

Carr, John(R) 66.5 0 C+ Proulx, Mark(R) 63.4 0 C+ Wells, Natalie(R) 85.7 0 B+

Lewicke, John(R) 96.4 0 Merrimack-26

Hillsborough-45 Pearl, Howard(R) 91.1 6 A

Belanger, James(R) 82.6 0 B+ Beaulieu, Jane(D) 23.2 0 D-
Gargasz, Carolyn(R) 56.7 0 C Van Houten, Connie(D 11.6 0 CT Gile, Mary(D) 25 -3 D-
Hillsborough-28 Merrimack-1 Rice, Chip(D) 30.8 0 D
Ferreira, Elizabeth(R) 100 1 A+ Copp, Anne(R 77.2 0 B
Schmidt, Janice(D) 21 0.5 D- Rogers, Katherine(D) 15.2 -9 CT
Seidel, Carl(R) 79 0.5 B Horn, Werner(R) 80.4 -6 B
e i Testerman, Dave(R 81.3 0 B+ McGuire, Carol(R) 94.2 10.5 A+
Harvey, Suzanne(D) 17 0 F Merrimack-3 Rockingham-1
McCarthy, Michael(R) 52.2 0 (e} Hill, Gregory(R) 87.5 4 A- Stone, Brian(R) 89.3 1 A-
Newman, Sue(D) 19.2 -1.5 F Smith, Ryan(R 73.7 0.5 B

i Merrimack-4 Nasser, Jim(R) 64.7 0 C+
Klee, Patricia(D) 18.3 0 F Long, Douglas(R 73.2 1 B Spillane, James(R) 98.7 3 A+
MacKay, Mariellen(R) 18.8 -1 F erville, Kevin(R) 86.6 0 B+
Rosenwald, Cindy(D) 13.4 -6.5 CcT Ebel, Karen(D) 26.3 -1 D-
Hillsborough-31 olf, Dan(R 62.1 0 C+ Costable, Michael(R) 99.1 0 A+
Ayala, Jessica(D) 28.6 0 D Merrimack-6 Hoelzel, Kathleen(R) 64.3 0 C+
Cote, David(D) 21.4 -5 F Rodd, Beth(D) 241 0 D- Matthews, Carolyn(R) 67 1 B-

Keane, Amelia(D) 23.7 0 D- Woolpert, David(D

Merrimack-7 Edwards, Jess(R) 84.8 1 B+
LeBrun, Donald(R) 68.3 -1 B- Carson, Clyde(D 17.9 0 F Hagan, Joseph(R) 65.2 0 C+
Murotake, David(R) 93.8 3 A Merrimack-8 Osborne, Jason(R) 97.3 0 A+
Negron, Steve(R) 83.9 0 B+ Alicea, Caroletta(D 23.2 0 D- Polewarczyk, William(R) 62.3 0 Inc
Hillsborough-33 Merrimack-9 rue, Chris(R) 98.2 0.5 A+
Gidge, Kenneth(D) 21.4 0 D- Moffett, Howard(D) 10.7 -1.5 CcT
King, Mark(D) 33.9 -1 D+ Moffett, Michael(R 83 0 B+ Baldasaro, Alfred(R) 86.6 0.5 A-
Scully, Kevin(R) 94.6 1.5 A Merrimack-10 Bove, Martin(R) 71.4 -0.5 B-
e e T Luneau, David(D) 19.6 -3 F Lundgren, David(R) 62.9 -0.5 Inc
Nutting, Allison(D) 20.1 0 D- Myler, Mel(D) 21 -14 CT McKinney, Betsy(R) 62.1 -0.5 C+
Sofikitis, Catherine(D) 21.4 0 D- Wallner, Mary Jane(D) 20.5 -4.5 F Packard, Sherman(R) 70.1 -0.5 B-
Twombly, Timothy(R) 75.4 0 B Rimol, Bob(R) 60.7 0 C+
Thomas, Douglas(R) 71 0 B-
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Representatives Listed by District (Rockingham 6 through Sullivan 11)

Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade
Chirichiello, Brian(R) 62.5 0 C+ Marsh Henry(R) 65.6 C+ McNally, Jody(R) 70.5 0

Dowling, Patricia(R) 531 0 c
Fesh, Robert(R) 69.2 0 B- MaIon, Dennis(D) 21.4 D- Grassie, Chuck(D) 17. 9 1.5

Katsakiores, Phyllis(R) ~ 612 -1 C+
Milz, David(R) 68.8 0 B- Messmer, Mindi(D) 23.2 0 D- Scruton, Matthew(R) 55.4 -1 C
O'Connor, John(R) 732 0 B Murray, Kate(D) 16.1 0
Sapareto, Frank(R) 77.7 15 B Epsteln Isaac(D) 22.8 0 D-
Tripp, Richard(R) 62.5 0 C+ Pantelakos Laura(D) 17.9
Webb, James(R) 64.3 0 C+ Krans Hamilton(D) 21 0 D-
W|II|s Brenda(R) 455 0 C- McBeath, Rebecca(D)  22.8
Opderbecke Linn(D) 17 0 F
Bates Dawd(R) 93.3 0 A Somssich, Peter(D) 27.7
Griffin, Mary(R) 643 0 C+ Frost Sherry(D) 23.7 0 D-
Kolodziej, Walter(R) 88.4 0 A- Ward, Gerald(D) 16.1 -1 CcT
McMahon, Charles(R) 67.9 0 B- Bixby, Peter(D) 21.4 -5 F
Treleaven, Susan(D) 18.3 0 F
Azarian, Gary(R) 54.5 1 Inc Gordon, Pamela(D) 21.9 0.5 D- Vincent, Kenneth(D) 241 0 D-
Barnes, Arthur(R) 621 0 C+
Belanger, Ronald(R) 491 0 Inc Cali-| Pltts Jacquelme(D) 18.8 0 F Berube, Roger(D) 371 0 Inc
Doucette, Fred(R) 59.4 0 Cc Spencer Matthew(R) 79.5 0 B
Elliott, Robert(R) 57.1 0 C Le, Tamara(D) 23.2 D- Sprague Dale(D) 24.6 0 D-

Gay, Betty(R) 643 0 c+
Janigian, John(R) 61.6 0 C+ Dean Balley, Yvonne(R) 72.3 0 B- Schmidt, Peter(D) 17.9

Manning, John(R) 69.2 0 B-
Sytek, John(R) 61.2 0 C+ Wallace Scotl(R) 81.3 B+ Southworth, Thomas(D) 25

Morrison, Sean(R) 59.8 0 (¢} Pearson, Mark(R) 59.8 1.5 C+ Sandler, Catt(D) 241

Vose Mlchae|(R) 88.8 35 A- Rockingham-35
Gordon Rlchard(R) 89.3 A- Kaczynskl Thomas(R) 93.8

Itse Danlel(R) 99.6 Ax
Lovejoy, Patr|0|a(D) 19.6 D- Keans, Sandra(D) 25.4

COOk Allen(R) 82.1 B+

87.1

50.4 Phinney, Brandon(R)

W0|tkun Steven(R) 65.2 Strafford-25
Graham Robert(R) 69.6 0 B- Gourgue, Amanda(D) 22.3 -1 D-
Green, Dennls(R) 87.9 0 A- Mullen, John(R) 68.8 0 B-
Guthrie, Joseph(R) 58.9 3 c S oxenham, Lee(D) 25.4 -35 D-
Welch, David(R) 69.6 4 B Horgan, James(R) 57.6 0 C Schmidt, Andrew(D) 26.8 0 D-
Weyler, Kenneth(R) 73.2 2 B Pitre, Joseph(R 84.4 3.5 A- Sullivan-2

Rockingham-14 Strafford-3 Gottling, Suzanne(D) 20.5 0 D-
DeSimone, Debra(R) 53.1 0 Inc Harrington, Michael(R)  93.8 25 A Sullivan-3

Friel, William(R) 61.6 0 Inc Wouelper, Kurt(R) 95.5 6 A+ Gauthier, Francis(R) 67.9 -1.5 C+
Major, Norman(R) 58.5 0 C Strafford-4 Sullivan-4

Torosian, Peter(R) 84.4 0 B+ Cilley, Jacalyn(D) 19.2 -4.5 F O'Connor, John(R) 65.6 0 C+
T e Turcotte, Leonard(R) 929 7 A+
Allen, Mary(R) 5.7 0 C  Eleifems T Gagnon, Raymond(D) 254 -1.5 D-

18.3

ngrello Robeﬁ(R) 58 Irwin, Virginia(D) 30.8 -1
Burton Wayne(D) 12.1 -19 cT Rolllns Sklp(R) 74.1 0

Cahlll MlchaeI(D) 10.7 -9 CT  Horrigan, Timothy(D) 10.7 -29.5 CcT
DiLorenzo, Charlotte(D) 23.7 0 D- Smith, Marjorie(D) 27.2 -2.5 D- Grenler James(R) 54.5 1.5

Read EIIen(D) 286 -3 D-  Spang, Judith(D) 30.8 -2 D
R wall, Janet(D) 16.1 F Laware Thomas(R) 83 B+
Bernen Sklp(D) 17.4 F Strafford-7 Sullivan-9

Farnham, Betsey(D) 30.8 0 D Fontneau, Timothy(D) 29.9 D Tanner, Linda(D) 20.5

Francese, Paula(D) 23.7 0 D- Strafford-8 Sullivan-10

Gllman Julie(D) 29.9 0 D Ellis, Donna(D 19.2 F Cloutier, John(D) 17.9

Strafford-9 Sullivan-11
Abrami, Patrick(R) 67.9 0 B- Beaudoin, Steven(R) 86.6 0.5 A- Smith, Steven(R) 64.7 -4 C+
Altschiller, Debra(D) 20.5 0 D-
Chase, Francis(R) 60.7 0 C+
Janvrin, Jason(R) 58 0 C
Khan, Aboul(R) 58 0 C
Bean, Philip(R) 84.8 1.5 B+
Cushing, Robert
Renny(D) 20.5 55 D-
Edgar, Michael(D) 21.4 -1 D-
Emerick, J. Tracy(R) 75 0 B
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Name
Reagan, John
Sanborn, Andy
Avard, Kevin
Giuda, Bob
French, Harold
Ward, Ruth
Daniels, Gary
Morse, Chuck
Bradley, Jeb
Gray, James
Innis, Daniel
Birdsell, Regina

Name

Hoell, J.R.

Itse, Daniel
Sylvia, Michael
Burt, John
McGuire, Carol
Murphy, Keith
Vadney, Herbert
Murotake, David
Notter, Jeanine
Sanborn, Laurie
Ulery, Jordan
Cordelli, Glenn
Gordon, Richard
Ober, Russell
Pitre, Joseph
Baldasaro, Alfred
Beaudoin, Steven
Hansen, Peter
Emerick, J. Tracy
Weyler, Kenneth

Sanborn, Andy
Daniels, Gary

District
17
9
12
2
7
8
11
22
3
6
24
19

Voting%

93.8
92.8
82.5
80.9
87.6
79.4
80.4
82.5
77.3
76.3
71.1
70.1

Sponsor
29
24
26
16.5
8.5
11
8.5
5.5
8.5
4
8.5
6

Five Year Honor Roll

The following legislators for their outstanding commitment to
liberty, demonstrated by consistently scoring a B or better for
at least the past five years.

Five Year Low Scores

House
‘17 ‘16
A+ A+
A+ A+
A+ A+
A+ A+
A+ A-
A+ A+
A+ B+
A A-
A A
A A-
A A-
A- B
A- B
A- B+
A- A-
A- A-
A- B+
B B
B B+
B B

Senate
A+ A
A- A

‘15
A
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A
A-
A
B+
B
A
B+
A-
B+
A+

A+
A

Senate Scores
Grade

A+
A+
A+

DODED > P> >

“13
A-

A+

A
A
A
A
B+
A-
A

A-
B+
B+
B+
A

A-
A-
A-
B+
B+
B+

The following legislators have demonstrated a continued .
disregard for the principles of liberty, by scoring a D or worse for Rogers, Katherine
at least the past five years.

Rice, Chip
Spang, Judith
Hatch, William
Schmidt, Andrew
Ebel, Karen
Smith, Marjorie

Gagnon, Raymond

Alicea, Caroletta
Walsh, Robert
Gile, Mary
Sykes, George
White, Andrew
Tatro, Bruce

Gottling, Suzanne

Massimilla, Linda
Lovejoy, Patricia
Almy, Susan

info@nhliberty.org

House

D D
D D-
D D-
D- D
D- D-
D- D
D- F
D- D-
D- D-
D- D-
D- CT
D- D
D- F
D- D-
D- D-
D- D
F F

D-
F
D-
D-
F

D
CT
F

F
CT
D-
D-
D-
CT
D-
F
CT

lvBvlviviviviviviviviviviviviviviv)

Name

Gannon, William
Carson, Sharon
McGilvray, Scott
Hennessey, Martha
Woodburn, Jeff
Watters, David
D'Allesandro, Lou
Fuller Clark, Martha
Feltes, Dan

Lasky, Bette

Kahn, Jay

Soucy, Donna
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District
23
14
16
5
1
4
20
21
15
13
10
18

Voting%

62.9
63.9
30.9
23.7
15.5
12.4
10.3
17.5
18.6
10.3
1.3
9.3

Sponsor
4

-1

25

-9.5

-4.5
-14.5
-12.5
-21.5

Grade

C+

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

House - Five Year Low Scores (continued)

Name
Goley, Jeffrey
Butler, Edward

Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline

Weber, Lucy
Moynihan, Wayne
Carson, Clyde
Pantelakos, Laura
Schmidt, Peter
MacKay, James
Higgins, Patricia
Thomas, Yvonne
Bixby, Peter

Wallner, Mary Jane
Shepardson, Marjorie

Long, Patrick
Williams, Kermit
Smith, Suzanne
Shurtleff, Stephen
Ames, Richard
Manley, Jonathan
Schuett, Dianne
Parkhurst, Henry
Berch, Paul
Porter, Marjorie
Myler, Mel
Rosenwald, Cindy

Bartlett, Christy
Cahill, Michael

D'Allesandro, Lou

Fuller Clark, Martha
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2017 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

State Representative Districts

Value in (_) indicates number of representatives in district. FL — Floterial District

District No. 3 (2)
Albany
District No. 1 (1) Freedom
Center Harbor Madison
New Hampton Tamworth

District No. 2 (4)
Gilford
Meredith

District No. 3 (4)
Laconia Ward 1
Laconia Ward 2
Laconia Ward 3
Laconia Ward 4
Laconia Ward 5
Laconia Ward 6

District No. 4 (2)
Sanbornton
Tilton

District No. 5 (2)
Alton
Gilmanton

District No. 6 (2)
Belmont

District No. 7 (1)
Barnstead

District No. 8 (1) FL

Alton
Barnstead
Gilmanton

District No. 9 (1) FL

Belmont

Laconia Ward 1
Laconia Ward 2
Laconia Ward 3
Laconia Ward 4
Laconia Ward 5
Laconia Ward 6

District No. 4 (2)
Moultonborough
Sandwich
Tuftonboro

District No. 5 (3)
Brookfield
Effingham
Ossipee
Wakefield

District No. 6 (2)
Wolfeboro

District No. 7 (1) FL
Albany

Bartlett
Chatham
Conway

Eaton
Freedom
Hale's Location
Hart's Location
Jackson
Madison
Tamworth

District No. 8 (1) FL
Brookfield

Effingham
Moultonborough
Ossipee

Sandwich
Tuftonboro
Wakefield

CHESHIRE COUNTY

District No. 1 (4)
Chesterfield

CARROLL COUNTY Hinsdale

District No. 1 (1)
Bartlett

Hart's Location
Jackson

District No. 2 (3)
Chatham
Conway

Eaton

Hale's Location

info@nhliberty.org

Walpole
Westmoreland

District No. 2 (1)
Alstead

Marlow

Surry

District No. 3 (1)
Gilsum
Nelson

Stoddard
Sullivan

District No. 4 (1)
Keene Ward 1

District No. 5 (1)
Keene Ward 2

District No. 6 (1)
Keene Ward 3

District No. 7 (1)
Keene Ward 4

District No. 8 (1)
Keene Ward 5

District No. 9 (2)
Dublin

Harrisville
Jaffrey

Roxbury

District No. 10 (1)
Marlborough
Troy

District No. 11 (2)
Fitzwilliam
Rindge

District No. 12 (2)
Richmond
Swanzey

District No. 13 (1)
Winchester

District No. 14 (1) FL
Dublin

Fitzwilliam

Harrisville

Jaffrey

Rindge

Roxbury

District No. 15 (1) FL
Marlborough
Richmond

Swanzey

Troy

Winchester

16

District No. 16 (2) FL
Keene Ward 1
Keene Ward 2
Keene Ward 3
Keene Ward 4
Keene Ward 5

Martin's Location
Pinkham's Grant
Sargent's Purchase
Shelburne

Success
Thompson and
Meserve's Purchas

COOS COUNTY District No. 7 (1) FL

District No. 1 (2)
Atkinson and Gilmanton
Academy Grant
Cambridge
Clarksville

Colebrook

Columbia

Dix's Grant

Dixville

Errol

Erving's Location
Millsfield

Odell

Pittsburg

Second College Gt.
Stewartstown
Stratford
Wentworth's Location

District No. 2 (1)
Dummer

Milan
Northumberland
Stark

District No. 3 (3)
Berlin

District No. 4 (1)
Dalton

Kilkenny
Lancaster

District No. 5 (1)
Carroll

Jefferson
Randolph
Whitefield

District No. 6 (1)
Bean's Grant

Bean's Purchase
Chandler's Purchase
Crawford's Purchase
Cutt's Grant

Gorham

Green's Grant
Hadley's Purchase
Low and Burbank's Gt.

Carroll
Dalton
Dummer
Jefferson
Kilkenny
Lancaster
Milan
Northumberland
Randolph
Stark
Whitefield

GRAFTON COUNTY

District No. 1 (2)
Bethlehem
Littleton

District No. 2 (1)
Franconia

Lisbon

Lyman

Monroe

Sugar Hill

District No. 3 (1)
Bath

Benton

Easton

Landaff

Orford

Piermont

Warren

District No. 4 (1)
Haverhill

District No. 5 (1)
Lincoln
Livermore
Waterville Valley
Woodstock

District No. 6 (1)
Ellsworth

Groton

Orange

Rumney
Thornton
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State Representative Districts (Continued —Grafton County — Merrimack County)

District No. 7 (1)
Campton

District No. 8 (3)
Hebron
Holderness
Plymouth

District No. 9 (2)
Alexandria
Ashland
Bridgewater
Bristol

Grafton

District No. 10 (1)
Enfield

District No. 11 (1)
Canaan
Dorchester
Wentworth

District No. 12 (4)
Hanover
Lyme

District No. 13 (4)
Lebanon Ward 1
Lebanon Ward 2
Lebanon Ward 3

District No. 14 (1) FL
Bethlehem

Franconia

Lisbon

Littleton

Lyman

Monroe

Sugar Hill

District No. 15 (1) FL
Bath

Benton

Easton

Haverhill

Landaff

Orford

Piermont

Warren

District No. 16 (1) FL
Canaan

Dorchester

Ellsworth

Groton

Orange

Rumney
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District No. 17 (1) FL
Alexandria

Ashland

Bridgewater

Bristol

Enfield

Grafton

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

District No. 1 (2)
Antrim
Hillsborough
Windsor

District No. 2 (3)
Deering
Weare

District No. 3 (1)
Bennington
Greenfield
Hancock

District No. 4 (2)
Francestown
Greenville
Lyndeborough
Wilton

District No. 5 (2)
Mont Vernon
New Boston

District No. 6 (5)
Goffstown

District No. 7 (6)
Bedford

District No. 8 (2)
Manchester Ward 1

District No. 9 (2)
Manchester Ward 2
Manchester Ward 3

District No. 11 (2)
Manchester Ward 4

District No. 12 (2)
Manchester Ward 5

District No. 13 (2)
Manchester Ward 6

District No. 10 (2)
Manchester Ward 3

District No. 11 (2)
Manchester Ward 4

District No. 12 (2)
Manchester Ward 5

District No. 13 (2)
Manchester Ward 6

District No. 14 (2)
Manchester Ward 7

District No. 15 (2)
Manchester Ward 8

District No. 16 (2)
Manchester Ward 9

District No. 17 (2)
Manchester Ward 10

District No. 18 (2)
Manchester Ward 11

District No. 19 (2)
Manchester Ward 12

District No. 20 (2)
Litchfield

District No. 21 (8)
Merrimack

District No. 22 (3)
Ambherst

District No. 23 (4)
Milford

District No. 24 (2)
Peterborough

District No. 25 (2)
New Ipswich
Sharon

Temple

District No. 26 (2)
Brookline
Mason

District No. 27 (2)
Hollis

17

District No. 28 (3)
Nashua Ward 1

District No. 29 (3)
Nashua Ward 2

District No. 30 (3)
Nashua Ward 3

District No. 31 (3)
Nashua Ward 4

District No. 32 (3)
Nashua Ward 5

District No. 33 (3)
Nashua Ward 6

District No. 34 (3)
Nashua Ward 7

District No. 35 (3)
Nashua Ward 8

District No. 36 (3)
Nashua Ward 9

District No. 37 (11)
Hudson
Pelham

District No. 38 (2) FL
Antrim
Bennington
Francestown
Greenfield
Greenville
Hancock
Hillsborough
Lyndeborough
Wilton
Windsor

District No. 39 (1) FL
Deering

Goffstown

Weare

District No. 40 (1) FL
Hollis

Milford

Mont Vernon

New Boston

District No. 41 (1) FL
Ambherst
Bedford

District No. 42 (2) FL
Manchester Ward 1
Manchester Ward 2
Manchester Ward 3

District No. 43 (3) FL
Manchester Ward 4
Manchester Ward 5
Manchester Ward 6
Manchester Ward 7

District No. 44 (2) FL
Litchfield

Manchester Ward 8
Manchester Ward 9

District No. 45 (2) FL
Manchester Ward 10
Manchester Ward 11
Manchester Ward 12

MERRIMACK COUNTY

District No. 1 (1)
Andover
Danbury
Salisbury

District No. 2 (2)
Franklin Ward 1
Franklin Ward 2
Hill

District No. 3 (2)
Franklin Ward 3
Northfield

District No. 4 (1)
Sutton
Wilmot

District No. 5 (2)
New London
Newbury

District No. 6 (2)
Bradford
Henniker

District No. 7 (1)
Warner
Webster

District No. 8 (1)
Boscawen
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State Representative Districts (Continued — Merrimack County — Strafford County)

District No. 9 (2)
Canterbury
Loudon

District No. 10 (3)
Concord Ward 5
Hopkinton

District No. 11 (1)
Concord Ward 1

District No. 12 (1)
Concord Ward 2

District No. 13 (1)
Concord Ward 3

District No. 14 (1)
Concord Ward 4

District No. 15 (1)
Concord Ward 6

District No. 16 (1)
Concord Ward 7

District No. 17 (1)
Concord Ward 8

District No. 18 (1)
Concord Ward 9

District No. 19 (1)
Concord Ward 10

District No. 20 (3)
Chichester
Pembroke

District No. 21 (2)
Epsom
Pittsfield

District No. 22 (1)
Allenstown

District No. 23 (3)
Bow
Dunbarton

District No. 24 (4)
Hooksett

District No. 25 (1) FL

Andover
Danbury
Salisbury
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Warner
Webster

District No. 26 (1) FL

Boscawen
Canterbury
Franklin Ward 3
Loudon
Northfield

District No. 27 (2) FL

Concord Ward1

Concord Ward 2
Concord Ward 3
Concord Ward 4
Concord Ward 6
Concord Ward 7

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

District No. 1 (1)
Northwood

District No. 2 (3)
Candia

Deerfield
Nottingham

District No. 3 (3)
Raymond

District No. 4 (5)
Auburn

Chester
Sandown

District No. 5 (7)
Londonderry

District No. 6 (10)
Derry

District No. 7 (4)
Windham

District No. 8 (9)
Salem

District No. 9 (2)
Epping

District No. 10 (1)
Fremont

District No. 11 (1)
Brentwood

District No. 12 (1)
Danville

District No. 13 (4)
Hampstead
Kingston

District No. 14 (4)
Atkinson
Plaistow

District No. 15 (1)
Newton

District No. 16 (1)
East Kingston
Kensington

South Hampton

District No. 17 (3)
Newfields
Newmarket

District No. 18 (4)
Exeter

District No. 19 (2)
Stratham

District No. 20 (3)
Hampton Falls
Seabrook

District No. 21 (4)
Hampton

District No. 22 (1)
North Hampton

District No. 23 (1)
Greenland
Newington

District No. 24 (2)
New Castle
Rye

District No. 25 (1)
Portsmouth Ward 1

District No. 26 (1)
Portsmouth Ward 2

District No. 27 (1)
Portsmouth Ward 3

District No. 28 (1)
Portsmouth Ward 4

18

District No. 29 (1)
Portsmouth Ward 5

District No. 30 (1) FL
Portsmouth Ward 1
Portsmouth Ward 2
Portsmouth Ward 4
Portsmouth Ward 5

District No. 31 (1) FL
Greenland

Newington

North Hampton
Portsmouth Ward 3

District No. 32 (1) FL
Candia

Deerfield

Northwood
Nottingham

District No. 33 (1) FL
Brentwood

Danville

Fremont

District No. 34 (1) FL
Atkinson

Hampstead

Kingston

Plaistow

District No. 35 (1) FL
East Kingston
Kensington

Newton

South Hampton

District No. 36 (1) FL
Exeter

Newfields

Newmarket

Stratham

District No. 37 (1) FL
Hampton

Hampton Falls
Seabrook

STRAFFORD COUNTY

District No. 3 (2)
New Durham
Strafford

District No. 4 (2)
Barrington

District No. 5 (1)
Lee

District No. 6 (5)
Durham
Madbury

District No. 7 (1)
Rochester Ward 1

District No. 8 (1)
Rochester Ward 6

District No. 9 (1)
Rochester Ward 2

District No. 10 (1)
Rochester Ward 3

District No. 11 (1)
Rochester Ward 4

District No. 12 (1)
Rochester Ward 5

District No. 13 (1)
Dover Ward 1

District No. 14 (1)
Dover Ward 2

District No. 15 (1)
Dover Ward 3

District No. 16 (1)
Dover Ward 4

District No. 17 (3)
Dover Ward 5
Dover Ward 6

Somersworth Ward 2

District No. 18 (3)
Rollinsford

District No. 1 (2)
Middleton
Milton

District No. 2 (2)
Farmington

Somersworth Ward 1
Somersworth Ward 3
Somersworth Ward 4
Somersworth Ward 5
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State Representative Districts (Continued —Strafford County — Sullivan County)
District No. 19 (1) FL District no. 22 (1) FL District No. 5 (1) District No. 9 (1) FL

Dover Ward 1 Rochester Ward 1 Claremont Ward 3 Cornish
Dover Ward 2 Rochester Ward 6 District No. 1 (2) Croydon
Cornish District No. 6 (2) Grantham
District No. 20 (1) FL District No. 23 (1) FL Grantham Newport Newport
Dover Ward 3 Rochester Ward 2 Plainfield Unity Plainfield
Dover Ward 4 Rochester Ward 3 Springfield Springfield
District No. 7 (1) Sunapee
District No. 21 (1) FL District No. 24 (1) FL District No. 2 (1) Acworth Unity
Dover Ward 5 Rochester Ward 4 Croydon Goshen
Dover Ward 6 Rochester Ward 5 Sunapee Langdon District No. 10 (1) FL
Rollinsford Lempster Claremont Ward 1
Somersworth Ward 1 District No. 25 (1) FL District No. 3 (1) Washington Claremont Ward 2
Somersworth Ward 2 Barrington Claremont Ward 1 Claremont Ward 3
Somersworth Ward 3 Lee District No. 8 (1)
Somersworth Ward 4 District No. 4 (1) Charlestown District No. 11 (1) FL
Somersworth Ward 5 Claremont Ward 2 Acworth
Charlestown
Goshen
Langdon
Lempster
Washington

State Senate Districts
Pinkham's Grant Wentworth Wolfeboro

Coos County Pittsburg Belknap County Grafton County
Atk. & Gil. Ac. Grant Randolph Center Harbor Merrimack County Waterville Valley
Bean's Grant Sargent's Purchase Meredith Danbury

Bean's Purchase Second College Grant New Hampton Hill Strafford County
Berlin Shelburne Sanbornton Wilmot Middleton
Cambridge Stark Tilton Milton

Carroll Stewartstown
Chandler's Purchase Stratford Grafton County Carroll County Strafford County
Clarksville Success Alexandria Albany Barrington
Colebrook Thompson & Mes's Pur. Ashland Bartlett Dover

Columbia Wentworth's Location Bridgewater Brookfield Rollinsford
Crawford's Purchase Whitefield Bristol Chatham Somersworth
Cutt's Grant Campton Conway

Dalton Grafton County Dorchester Eaton
Dix's Grant Bath Ellsworth Effingham Grafton County
Dixville Benton Grafton Freedom Canaan

Dummer Bethlehem Groton Hale's Location Enfield

Errol Easton Haverhill Hart's Location Hanover

Erving's Location Franconia Hebron Jackson Lebanon

Gorham Landaff Holderness Madison Lyme

Green's Grant Lincoln Orange Moultonborough

Hadley's Purchase Lisbon Orford Ossipee Sullivan County
Jefferson Littleton Piermont Sandwich Charlestown
Kilkenny Livermore Plymouth Tamworth Claremont
Lancaster Lyman Rumney Tuftonboro Cornish

Low & Burbank's Grant Monroe Warren Wakefield Plainfield

Martin's Location Sugar Hill Wentworth

Milan Thornton

Millsfield Woodstock Merrimack County

Northumberland Danbury

Odell Hill
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State Senate Districts (6-24

Senate District 20

Senate District 9
Cheshire County

Senate District 6
Belknap County

Alton Dublin
Barnstead Fitzwilliam
Gilmanton Jaffrey
Richmond
Strafford County Troy
Farmington
New Durham Hillsborough County
Rochester Bedford
Greenfield

Senate District 7 Hancock

Belknap County Lyndeborough

Belmont Mont Vernon

Gilford New Boston

Laconia Peterborough
Sharon

Merrimack County Temple

Andover

Boscawen Senate District 10

Canterbury Cheshire County

Franklin Alstead

Northfield Chesterfield

Salisbury Gilsum

Webster Harrisville
Hinsdale

Senate District 8 Keene

Cheshire County Marlborough
Marlow Nelson
Stoddard Roxbury
Sullivan
Hillsborough County Surry
Antrim Swanzey
Bennington Walpole
Deering Westmoreland
Francestown Winchester
Hillsborough

Weare Senate District 11 Pittsfield

Windsor Hillsborough County
Ambherst

Merrimack County Merrimack

Bradford Milford

Newbury Wilton

New London

Senate District 13
Hillsborough County
Nashua Wards 3,4,6,7,8,9

Hillsborough County
Goffstown

Manchester Wds 3,4,10,11
Senate District 14

Hillsborough County Senate District 21

Hudson Rockingham County
Newfields

Rockingham County Newington

Auburn Newmarket
Portsmouth

Strafford County

Merrimack County Durham

Concord Lee

Henniker Madbury

Hopkinton

Warner Senate District 22

Hillsborough County
Senate District 16 Pelham
Hillsborough County

Manchester Wards 1,2,12 Rockingham County

Atkinson
Merrimack County Plaistow
Bow Salem
Dunbarton
Hooksett
Rockingham County
Rockingham County Brentwood
Candia Chester
Danville
East Kingston
Merrimack County Epping
Allenstown Exeter
Chichester Fremont
Epsom Kingston
Loudon Sandown
Pembroke

Senate District 24

Rockingham County

Rockingham County Greenland
Deerfield Hampton
Northwood Hampton Falls
Nottingham Kensington
Raymond New Castle

Sutton Senate District 12 Newton

Cheshire County

Sullivan County Rindge

Acworth

Croydon Hillsborough County
Goshen Brookline

Grantham Greenville

Langdon Hollis

Lempster Mason

Newport Nashua Wards 1,2,5
Springfield New Ipswich
Sunapee

Unity

Washington
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Strafford County North Hampton
Strafford Rye
Seabrook
South Hampton
Hillsborough County Stratham
Litchfield
Manchester Wds 5,6,7,8,9

Senate District 19

Rockingham County
Derry

Hampstead

Windham
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